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l. Introduction

“The Red Chamber Dyeam FLH% is a nightmare in Chinese literature. The more
research you do in it, the more bewildered you become.” said one of the experts on
the novel who spent thirty years studying it. Up to 1958 900 books and articles had
been written on that novel? But mest problems concerned with it have still not been
satisfactorily solved. On. the contrary, more and more theories concerned with it have
been brought forward. Dr. Arthur Waley wrote in 1961,” I have been reading the Hung
Lou Meng (i. e. The Red Chamber Dream) for about forty years, and in doing so have
constantly wondered about the problems connected with its composition which Mr.
Wu here treats in so thorough and systematic a fashion--.-eoreeereriens Mr. Wu’s book has
answered the questions that I have for many years wanted to see answered.” Mr.
Wu's book, therefore, at least in this eminent English sinologue’s opinion, is one of
the great synthesizations of earlier investigations of the novel.

Mr. Wu Shih Ch’ang RitE was a former professor of Chinese literature in the
University of Oxford, England. His book O#n the Red Chamber Dream HHZEEE sub-
titled “A Critical Study of Two Annotated Manuscripts of the XVIIIth Century,” having
over three hundred pages, was published in Oxford at the Clarendon Press in 1961.
It contains two plates, the portrait of Ts’ao Chan ®$&,* the author of the novel, as
frontispiece and a sample leaf from V3 of an 18th century MS. franscription of the
novel and two bibliographies of translations of and works on the novel in Western
languages and Chinsse books quoted or used in his own book with a general index
at the end. The book is divided into five parts: on the manuscripts, on the commen-
tators, on the author, on the novel and on Kao ﬁ’s work.

1. Its Merits

Since 1954, under the Peiping regime, there has been a fierce controversy on the
problems of The Red Chamber Dveam. which has caught the notice of the public,
especially the men of letters, so that various facts and conjectures about Ts’ac Chan
and his friends were published and circulated. This had never happened before.
“Therefore a new sythesization, like Researches into The Red Chamber Dream by Yii
Pling-po ®&BASLEE IS and New Studies on The Red Chamber Dyeam by Chou Ju-
ch’ang FREBAEES %S became necessary. Mr. Wu, with the assistance of friends in
Peiping and other places in mainland China, was able to collect them. His book, there-
fore, included nearly all of the materials already published by that time.
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Just before and during the Ch’ing dynasty, there prevailed an intellectual school
known as “Investigatory Study #¢%.” Its main work was philology, archaeology, studies
of institutions and related subjects. Scholars of that school developed a rigorous and
systematic technique for examining the authenticity of a text. This technique consisted
in studying critically every sentence, even every character. Since their objects were
mainly “Ching &” or “Thirteen Classics”, they rarely employed the technique on
other branches of sinology, not to speak of “leisure books [Hi#,” their term for “novels”.
It was not until ITu Shih ¥ who advocated the literary value of “Pai-hua Hsiao-shuo
E1EE/N” or “Chinese colloquial novels”, that this fashion came out of oblivion. He
himself wrote several ‘articles on “Pai-hua Hsiao-shuo”; the most famous and influen-
tial one was Studies on The Red Chamber Dream ITHEE#w7. But the man who had
been strictly trained in “Investigatory study” and succesfully applied its technigue to
The Red Chamber Dream was Mr. Wu, who solved many new problems, drew many
new conclusions and discovered many new theories. ' ‘

(1) The Various Versions

V18 and V3, or “Chia Hsu Pen” and “Keng Ch’en Pen”, as they are called by the
experts, were erroneously dated by Hu Shih, which is a great hindrance to a further
study of them. Since their dates cannot be rightly ascertained, the many problems
concerned with The Red Chamber Dream, e.g., the identity of Chih-yen-chai HemRzEY,
and the authorship of the last forty chapters, cannot then be reasonably solved.

V1 will be dealt with later. In this section our discusgion is confined to V3 alone.

There is a photographic reproduction of V3 by the Classical Literature Press,
Shanghai, so Mr. Wu could make a thorough investigation of it. He not only consider-
ed external evidences, such as other versions, but, above all, also the internal. For
example, the style of calligraphy, preface attached to each chapter, the various types
of comments (in double columns or on the upper margin or between columns) »
inscriptions on the title pages, etc. were all taken into account. Thus he found that V3
was a motley compositon from four sources.

There is no commentary from chapters 1 to 11. The source copy of this part was
one of the earliest versions, transcribed shortly after 1754, the year in which Chih-
yen-chai commented on it for the second time. Chapters 12 to 40 came from another
transcribed source, in which Chih-yen-chai’s first two series of comments were infer-
posed into the text in double columns of small characters. There were also comments.
or notes preceding or following the text of many chapters. This source was the
common ancestor of other early manuscript copies. At the end of chapter 22 a signed
note dated “summer, Ting-hai T¥% (1767)” says that the author died before the
chapter was completed. So the date of this transcription cannot be earlier than 1767,
possibly much later. Chapters 41 to 80 with 64 and 67 missing, had been copied from
another source. All the four fascicles are inscribed on the title-pages with the date
“1760”. In a note by the commentator preceding chapter 75, there is the date “June 4,
1756”, which is transcribed in black ink just like the text. Its source copy can thus be
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dated some time after 1760. From chapters 12 to 28, there are red-ink comments written
between the columns of the text, on the upper margins or at the ends of the chapters.
Many of them are dated 1759, 1762, 1765, or 1767, and signed “Ch’i-hu %57, “Ch’i-hu
Lac-jén W53 A%, cr “Ch’i-hu-sou W% %”. These red-ink comments have been transcribed
from anocther source ccpy to the well bcund manuscript by a different scribe in good
calligraphy.!

In additi’cn to the fcregoing, I wculd like to cite an instance to demcnsirate Mr.
Wu’s keen insight.

At the end of chapter 40 cf V38, it is related that, after the jokes of the peasant
weman, Liu Lao-lao #2% had provoked thunderous laughter from her audience, “they
suddenly heard confused shouting outside”. Following that it runs, “If you want to
know what happened later cn, please read the next chapter.” But the beginning of
chapter 41 resumes Liw's jokes with no reference to the “confused shouting outside”.
This was so ccmmonplace that it slipped the other experts’ attention. Mr. Wy,
however, made a demarcation line between the two chapters. His explanation for
this is that the jokes of the clder version in both chapters continued unbrocken, but
in a later version the author tried to introduce some side-story to break temporarily
the monotony of continuous jokes; but since chapter 41 belenged to the older version,
the “confused shouting outside” was never accounted for.'?

9 T’ang-ts’un’s 4] Prefaces

Mr. Wu is very proud of his discovery of T’ang-;:s’un’s prefaces to the novel. The

second one of the “Dedicatory Poems” printed on a facing page of Mr. Wu's book reads:

“Recording a romantic and luxurious life,

The Prectous Mirror was for warning lovers.

T’ang-ts’un’s small prefaces are obviously there,

Yet no experts on the novel have ever found them.”?®
Here Precious Mirror must be explained. There are two places in V1 which relate to
the title of that book. On the wupper margin of the passage where it is said that
K'ung Mei-hsi of East Shantung BREJLHE named the novel A Precious Mirror for
Romantic Life B, Chih-yen-chai comments: “Hstieh-ch’in ZE¥* had forrherly
written a book entitled A Precious Mirror for Romantic Life prefaced by his younger
brother T’ang-ts’un. Now that T’ang-ts’un has passed away, seeing the new makes
me recall the old, I therefore still keep it (or them.) ” From the foregoing‘ we may
derive the following two conclusions: (1) K'ung Mei-hsi of East Shantung was the
pseudonym of Ts’ao Chan’s younger brother T’ang-ts’un, and (9 T’ang-ts’un had
written preface(s) preceding the older version of The Red Chamber Dream, A
Precious Mirror &c as named by him, or each chapter of A Precious Mirvor &c; for
there are prefaces preceding each chapter in Chinese classics, like those of the Book
of History and the Book of Song.

There are two introductions to chapter 1, V1 The first one following the four

“General principles” starts, “Here is the first chapter opening this volume, etc.”; and
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the second one, after the chapter-title, starts, “Honorable Readers! Do you knéw
how this book has come into being? etc.” It is very odd, but nobody seems to have
noticed its oddness before. '

From the “tone” of the language, the first introduction cannot be considered as
the author’s. On the other hand, since it is written in the same size characters as
the text, it cannot be considered as Chih-yen-chai’s commentary either. Therefore,
Mr. Wu condudes that it is nothing more that T’ang-ts’un’s preface to A Precious
Mirror &c which Chih-yen-chai still kept in the newer version for sentimental
reasons.

With laborious and painstaking effort Mr. Wu found that there are prefaces still
fragmentally preserved in chapters 1, 2, 6, 13—16, 2528 in V1, chapters 12—14, 17,
23—32, 36—38, 41, 42, 46, 49, 54 in V3 and altered, excised or even interpolated in V5.5

(8 The Dates of Ts’ao Chan

There are two theories abcut the daté of Ts’ao Chan’s death, cne stating it was in
1763 and the other in 1764. The 1763 theory was based cn Chih-yen-chai’s comment in
1774, “On the last day of the year Jen-wu (February 12, 1763) =44, while the bock had
not yet been finished, [Hsiieh-] ch’in exhausted his tears and passed away.” But there
is a poem of Tun Min #4f, one of Tsao Chan’s friends, about inviting Ts’ao to a
small wine party “under the apricot blossems” which took place three days before
the Shang-szii Festival (April 12) J90# in 1763. Another poem in the same work
entitled “Written on a Wall in a Wine Party cn the River Bank, also in Condolence on
the Death of Hsiieh-ch’in” can be dated 1764. Besides, Tun Min’s brother, Tun Ch'eng
Y, also a friend of Ts’ao Chan, had a poem in 1764 entitled “Condolence on Hsiteh-
ch’in,” of which the last line says,

“Hsii-chiu Sheng-ch’u Shang Chiu-chiung”
B £ #H R OE W

(With wine-soaked floss and newly-cut hay

I went to the old field beyond the weod.)
“Chiu-chiung” means “the field beyond the wood,” according to the Han Lexicon &k,
not “old tomb or grave”, as Hu Shih held. “Sheng-ch’u”,.an allusion from the “Biography
of Hsii Chih #¥” in the History of the Later Han Dyunasty, clearly implies cendolence
on a recent death. Chih-yen-chai’s note was written in the 8th month 1774, over fen
years after Ts’ao Chan’s death. While “the last day of the year” could be easily
remembered, and there seems o be no error about it, the counting of the cyclical
‘stembranch’ names for past years is less simple, and Chih-yen-chai apparently slipped
over one year. Therefore, the date of Ts’ao Chan’s death was determined as on the
last day of the year K'uei-wei %k (February 1, 1764) .

Tun Ch’eng in the same pcem says that Ts’ao Chan died “at the age of forty.” But,
according to Chou Ju-ch’ang’s chronological table of the author’s life, Ts’ao Chan
would then have been deeply impressed at the age of three on hearing someone repeat
a Buddhist saying, “When the tree falls, all the monkeys will be scattered,” brewed
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wine with albizzia at seven or eight, and started writing the novel at nineteen. Even a
precocious boy would have been too young for all these.

Chang Yi-chiing, RH R, another friend of Ts’ac Chan, under the title of “Lament
Upasaka Ch’in-hsi &+ (le. Ts’'ao Chan) ”in his poetic work!” says, “He died bafore
the age of fifty.” Since he was old enough to remember his luxurious and romantic
life in the south, he must have lived till the age of forty-eight or forty-nine.!s

In the spring of 1715, an Imperial Edict which decreed that Ts’aoc Fu #k, Ts’ao
Chan’s father, should succeed as a commissioner of the Imperial Textile Factories in
Nanking, arrived at Ts’ao’s family when the family was on the verge of bankruptcy.
“Chan”, meaning to soak or to be soaked, is always used in its symbolic sense: to
grant great favour, to shower with Heavenly (i. e. Imperial) benevolence. It was
appropriate to name a newly-born baby “Chan” in appreciation of the Emperor who
saved his family from bankruptcy. So Ts’ao Chan was born in 1715 and died at the

age of forty-nine.’®
@ The Site of Grand View Garden kI

Nearly all the stories of The Red Chamber Dyream take place in the Grand View
Garden. But the site of the garden has puzzled all the experts on the novel.

Yiian Mei ## claimed in his Swui-yitan Shik-hua [EBz5 that the so-called Grand
View Garden was the old site of his Sui Yiian. He did not see the novel himself. He
just repeated what Ming I B3 had said.

Ts’ao Fil’s headquarters as Commissioner of the Imperial Textile Factories in
Nanking were taken over by his successor Sui Ho-te [ in 1728. The famous “west
court” in the headquarters, built by Ts’ao Fu's father, Ts’aoc Yin BH, who was the
leader of the men of letters in that time, was the model of the garden in the novel.
The garden was referred to by the author as “at the back,” insted of “to the west” of the
house; and Chih-yen-chai in his comment explains that this was because the author
was afraid that the mere mentioning of the word “west” might hurt “the Esquire’s
feeling”. When the garden passed into the hand of Sui Ho-te, it was renamed “Sui
Yian fEE” or “Garden of Sui”, then next for someone surnamed Wu. Yiian Mei acquired
it in 1748, and renamed it “Sui Yaan” f§E or “Garden of Indolence”.

The author merely took the old site of Sui Yiian as the background of his “old
dream”.? He certainly did not copy it down exactly as it was in his novel. And, more-
over, the background was colored by the wider scope of his actual life in Peiping. He
sometimes telescoped events decades apart into one story as the novelists of all coun-
tries usually do®

(5) The Reconstruction of the Stories of the Later Parts of the Novel

It is now well known that Ts'ao Chan did not complete his novel during his life-
time, and this "complete version”, which was more or less different from the author’s
original plan, was first published in 1791 and revised in 1792 by Cheng Wei-yaanig {5z,
and Kao o) &%, Trememdous efforts to find out the author’s original plan and then to
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reconstruct the stories of the later part of the novel have been made by Hu Shih, Yii
P’ing-po and others; yet not until Mr. Wu undertook it was this work thoroughly done.

Mr. Wu used Chih-yen-chai’s commentary in V1 and V3, “Hao-liaoc Song #T#” and its
“Interpretation” in chapter 1, the Register Book &M and “Twelve Songs of The Red
Chamber Dream fLiE##--— 3" in chapter 5, the poetic riddles of the girls in chap-
ter 22, the “Roster of Lovers ##%” as he had found it and suggestions in the text, etc.
He added less new material than his predecessors, yet reconstructed overall, more
coherent stories of the later part.

I will now outline the stories of Mr. Wu’s reconstruction showing the material and
the evidence omitted, as follows.

The death of the heroine, Lin Tai-yii k8%, and the marriage of Hsiieh Pao-ch’ai #
4 to the hero Pao-yii B against his will had profoundly changed Pao-yi's attitude
toward life. He was unhappy about his marriage. When Hsi-jén #A, his chief
maid was going to be married to his friend Chiang Yii-han IEM, the actor, he setl free
all the bondmaids in his house, except Shé-yiieh 5, whom he kept on Hsi-jén's
advice. After the calamity that befell the Chia House EFf, he was among those
imprisoned. The two maids, Hung-yi #E and Ch'ien-hsiieh 7%, who had left him
earlier, now came to assist and console him and the others in prison. After being
released, he was so poor that he had little food and few clothes in the winter. Chiang
Yii-hun and Hsi-j&n now came to support and serve him and Pao-ch’ai. For a time he‘
might have worked on a farm. Earlier his jade was “stolen by mistake”,, but it was
later recovered by Wang Hsi-féng FEEE. The jade passed into the hands of Chén
Pao-yii 8%, and at last it was returned to him by Chén. When the symbolic jade
once more came into his possession, he could no longer bear the pains of his pre-
sent miseries in contrast with his bygone comfortable life. In the end he quitted the
mundane world.

The machinations of Wang Hsi-féng turned into a boomerang against herself.
Because of her crimes she was put in jail. Later she was released with the help of
her maid Hung-yii and, possibly, the maid’s husband Chia Yiin &2z and his friend
Ni Erh, the Drunken Diamond ®&& R . The fall of the Chia House also caused Wang
Hsi-féng’s henpecked husband, Chia Lien &, to take revenge on her. He first
relegated her to the status of a concubine or a maidservant and made P’ing-erh ZRE
his wife. There must have been stormy quarrels between Wang Hsi-féng and Chia
Lien over such incidents as the lock of hair left by To-ku-niang %%, the suicide
of Yu Erh-chieh B~ i, etc. In spite of her ‘heroic stand’, she was eventually divor-
ced by her husband and sent back to Nanking where she soon died. Her daughter
Ch’iao-chieh 5, was later sold by the girl’s uncle to a brothel. She was acciden-
tally found by the grateful Liu Lao-lao, who rescued her and took her to the village
where she was married to Liu’s grandson, Pan-erh #5. Ch’iao-chieh was at last able
to earn her own living by spinning and weaving on the farm.

Pao-yit’s second cousin, Shih Hsiang-yin $## &, was later married to Wei Jo-lan
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W& . Unfortunately, possibly through an accident in the Archery Stadium, he was
either incapacitated or died soon afterwards, and Hsiang-yiin was unhappy for the
rest of her life.®

To put it briefly, the merits and achievements of Mr. Wu's book compared with
others are too great to be discussed in detail. The above are, therefore, only samples.
The position of the book in the history of “Redology #L2*“ or “Hung Hsiieh”, I believe,
is comparable to that of Yen Jo-chil's Shang-shu Ku-wen Shu-chéng (Inquiry into the
Authenticity of the Book of History in Ancient Chayacter BEIEMELETHE) in Chling
scholarship.

Hi. Items For Discussion

The book is convincing from many pecints of view, yet it leaves rocm for dis-
agreement. To begin with, Mr. Wu did not see V1 itself at all. In his book he substituted
for it some second-hand material, that of A Collection of Chih-yen-chai’s Commentaries
on The Red Chambey Dream [STREHBEHEH by Yi Ping-po® which was in turn tran-
scribed from someone else. Though Hu Shih obtained V1 in 1927, not until 1961, the
same year as the publication of Mr. Wu’s book, was the manuscript photographically
reproduced in Taipei?*

After Lin Yi-tPang #kE4 had carefully compared Coilection with V1 itself, which
he borrowed from Hu Shih, he said,* (The material of V1 in the Collection) is not
authentic. Sometimes it makes something out of nothing. Sometimes it changes some-
thing into nothing. Sometimes it omits an entire passage. Sometimes passages of’ the
Chia-hsu version (i. e. V1) are different from others, yet are regarded as the same.
Sometimes the passage following the end of the preceding chapter is regarded as a
general comment preceding the beginning of the following chapter. Many passages
are absolutely different from the original, so the Collection is not suitable as a refer-
ence book for studying.”® As the subtitle of Mr. Wu’s book indicates, his main work
was based on V1 and V3. Since the materials of V1 are erroneous, he would probably
have commitied certain errors or made certain omissions in his book.

Secondly, nearly all the experts on the novel, from Hu Shih onward, though differ-
ent in degree, have taken for granted that the novel is an autobiography of its
author. Yii P’ing-po, shortly after the publication of his Hung-low Meng Pien (i,
revised the autobiography theory and said, “I was confused about one thing in
that book. It seemed that I did not distinguish autobiography from autobiographical
literature. In other words, I did not make a distinction between history and historical
fiction.” But “autobiographical literature” is an unnecessary term, for literary work
contains some element cf its author’s experiences, although it is not common in his-
torical fiction, nor in biography ot autobiography. 7'he Red Chamber Dream is fic-
tien and is not.necessarily anyone’s autobiography. Nevertheless, the autobiography
theory was still strongly maintained down to 1953 by Chou Ju-ch’ang. He made a
tremendous effort to identify the life of the hero, Pao-yii, with that of its author,
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Ts’ao Chan, but failed. Mr. Wu was evidently influenced by the controvers? since
1954 in mainland China over The Red Chamber Drveam, which refuted all of Yir's and
Chou’s points, certainly including their autobiography theory. Mr. Wu, however, did
not discard the theory absolutely. He still made too close an identification of the
hero with its author at certain points.

Thirdly, certain of Mr. Wu’s explanations about the materials are not sa.‘sfactory.

I will try to question them or to bring forward more satisfactory ones instead.
1) The Life of Ts’ao0 Chan

Owing to limited materials cencerning the author’s life, Mr. Wu attempts to glean
information about his life frem Chih-yen-chai’s commentary and cther relevant mater-
ials plus the stories in the novel But it is a dangerous method, since the stories in
the novel are fictitious. If they preserve facls, these facts may have been transformed
or telescoped,etc.

Mr. Wu was obviously more or less still under the influence of the aubtobiography
theory. He said that Ts’ac Chan suffered from nervous breakdowns, because Pao-yii
suffered from the same illness in the novel. This is less untenable. One poem of Tun Min
in 1760 relates to T's’ao Chan. The longish title says, “I have been parted from Mr.
Ts'ao Ch’in-pu B#'H (i. e. Chan) for more than a year. Once incidently passing Mr.
Ming Lin’s house, the ‘Yang-shih Hsiian’, I heard someone talking loudly in the next
court. Suspecting that it might be Mr. Tsao, I immediately made inquiries. To my
great surprise, (he was there.) Wine was thereupon‘ord‘ered and we talked about old
things. I was moved to write these metres”? In 1762 Tun Ch’eng wrote a longish
poem “The Song of Mortgaging a Wearing Sword for Wine”. Its preface *says, “On an
early autumn morning I met Hsiieh-ch’in in the FElms Garden. It was drizzling and
windy, the morning-cold pierced one’s sleeves. At that time the host had not yet
come out. Hsiieh-ch’in, however, was madly ﬁﬁirsting for wine. I thereupon untied my
sword and mortagaged it for a drink. Hsiieh-ch’in was extremely pleased and wrote a
long poem to thank me. Then I wrote this poem in reply to his.”?® From the two
passages, it appears that T's’so Chan was an optimist, not a man always in distress,
anxiety or melancholy, as the symptoms of this illness show. Even Ts'ao Chan’s death
at middle age was because of poverty and the death of his only son; for, according
to what may be gleaned from his friends’ poems, no one ever mentioned that he had
nervous breakdown at all.

So far as Ts’ao Chan’s love affair is concerned, Mr. Wu maintains that the tragedy
of Pao-yit and Tai-yii had actually happened to the author himself.® However, he
overlooked the description of K’e-ch’ing W, Goddess Ching Huan’s sister, in
chapter 5.

“The Goddess Ching Huan then took him to a chamber where, to his astonish-
ment, he found a girl who reminded him of Pao-chai in graciousness of manner
and Tai-yii in beauty of features”..

Chih-yen-chai comments on this passage, “It is unusual for a person to have these two
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characteristics. Very marvellous!;’31 Then, beside the pa‘ssage where Goddess Ching
Huan says that K'e-ch’ing’s pet name is Ch’ien-mei 3%, (literally, combining the best
features of both,) Chih-yen-chai comments, “Marvellous! It refers to both Hsiieh
(Pao-chai) and Lin (Tai-yﬁ}”ﬁz
The relations between Pao-yii and the Goddess Ke-ch’ing in the dream actually
took place, though they were concealed, in the novel between Pao-yi and Ke-ch’ing,
his nephew s wife. This has been confirmed in chapter 7. Once, Chiao Ta 4K, the
old servant in the Ning Mansion #JF became profane and cried in front of Chia
Jung‘ H#, Wang Hsi-féng and Pao-yii, “Do you think that Chiao Ta is blind? He is
not, T assure you. He knows who is carrying on with her younger uncle and who is
crawling in ashes (meaning, adultery with one’s daughter-in- law”) An anonymous
black-ink commentary on the passage in Vi suggests that “carrying on with her younger
uncle” referred to Ke-ch’ing and Pao-yii.?3 It is obviously true.
‘A couplet at the énd of chapter 5 of V3 in which the Goddess Ke-ch’ing gave
Pao-yii the forbidden fruit, says, '
“A mystic dream———vvlth whom did he came hither?
She of all lovers from time immemorial——I alone know who she was.
Since she was praised by Ts’ao Chan as “of all lovers from time immemorial” and he
“alone knew who she was”, it seems that she was his unforgettable first love. On the
upper margin of chapter 22, V3, a red-ink Comment reads, “It is just the writer’s idea’
to see Hsiieh (Pao-chai) and Lin (Tai-yii) as like Thén (Pao-yii) and Chia (Pao-yii)”®
As we have already seen, Chén Pao-yi and Chia Pao-yii come from the same model,
Hsiieh Pao-chai and Lin Tai-yii, both of whom were loved by Pao-yi would also come
from the same model, i. e, Ch'in K'e-zh'ing Zw M, although the characters of the two
girls are so different. If this bz th2 cass, then Lin Tai-vi is only partly like Ts’ao
Chan’s first love who had already married. She was not so passionate and pure as Lin

Tai-yii when she was in love with Ts’ao Chan.

»34

(20 The Identity of Chih-yen-chai

Chih-yen-chai, as Mr. Wu holds, was Ts’ao Hstian’s #F fourth son, whose courtesy
name was Chu-chien 7/i%. His name possibly was Shih f§. He lived in the home of
Ts'ao Yin, who was Ts'ao Hstian's twin brother. Ons of Ts’ao Shih’s brothers was
Ts’ao Fu, the author’s father. Tsao Yin looksed after Ts’ao Shih and his brothers
after the premature death of their fathsr, Ts'ao Hstan, in 1705. The two pieces of
evidence are as follows:

A Manchu writer, Yu Jui #8 (1774—1834,) said in his Tseo Chuang Hsien-pi ;’g%’
B 1 have seen a manuszript copy (of this novel) whizh contains on the upper
margins of pages in every volume commeanis by his (th2 author’s) father’s younger
brother # Chih-yen-chai---” ‘

Apart from that, it may be recalled that in the novel, on #hs ozzasion of Ygan-
ch'un’s J0% visit home, she taught Pao-yii to read several books when he was still three or
four years old. “Though they were nominally sister and brother, the situation was



44 % B £ & £ X — M

rather like mother and son.” Commenting on her teaching, Chih-yen-chai says, “The
commentator had received this teaching; therefore when commenting on this sentence,
he actually cried loudly: My late elder sister died too early! Otherwise how could I
have become a good-for-nothing fellow!”” It has already been proved that the model of
Yidan-ch’'un was Ts’ao Yin's first daughter, married to Prince Nersu of the Border Red
Banner. Therefore, after comparing with other sources, Mr. Wu holds, Chih-yen-chai
could be no other than the author’s uncle, Ts’ao Shih.3

But we have two problems yet to be tackled.

Firstly, Ts’ao Shih was Ts’ac Yin’s nephew, so Yin’s daughter would be Shih’s
cousin, not his sister. According to the Chinese cus"l:om which gives precise attention
to the names of family relationships, if one calls someone his late sister (Hsien-
-chieh 4ufil) , she is his real sister, and even though two people live and grow up
together, one can not refer to the other as his late sister if she is really his cousin.
Therefore, if Chih-yen-chai was Ts’ao Shih, then his late sister would be someone
else, not T&ao Yin’s daughter.

Secondly, on page 9, volume 10 of Chang Yiin-chang’s Pu-ts'un Shih-chi EEEEN
%4k, the last line of a poem, entitled “Hearing Ts’ao Li-hsien #Z7#&F (i.e. Yin) has
been presented with a grandson etc.”, says,

“The traditional ink-slab will be passed among the guests to be

appreciated”.
In Twelve Kinds of Lien-t'ing §5+ %% by Ts’ao Yin, it is recorded, “The red-fibre stone
ink-slab was the first stone in the world. Its rough-fibre can sometimes make the
ink shine.” It says further that the ink-slab is more appropriate to red-ink.3 Thus, we
know that Ts’ao Yin had such an ink-slab as his treasure. Later on, it was handed
down to the hand of Rouge Ink-slab Study (i.e. Chih-yen-chai) .But who was the
fortunate one who obtained the treasure? After Yin’s only son, Ts’ao Yung ##f§, died
at the age of twenty-seven, the most probable one woilld be Ts’ao Fu, the heir to
Yung and Yung’s son, if had any.

In 1715, the yéar of Yung’s death and Fiw’s appointment as the heir to Yung, Tsao
Fu sent a momorial to the Throne in gratitude. It reads, “Your servant’s elder bro-
ther’s wife, maiden name Ma K, has now been with child for seven months: - If
she is fortunate enough to bear a son, your servant’s elder brother will thus have a
successor.” From 1709 to 1715, there was no record of the death of a grandson in
Ts'ao Yin's family. So the child was alive.® If he was a boy, there is at least a possi-
bility that he was Chih-yen-chai. All in all, the Ts’aos were a big family, and there
were many boys who could qualify as Chih-yen-chai. Unless new evidences are
brought forward, the identity of Chih-yen-chai cannot be absolutely ascertained.

(3) The Prodlems of the Last Forty Chapters of the Novel

Since Hu Shih, all the experts on the novel have believed that the last forty

- tal . a2
chapters were appended by Kao E. Although in 1958 Lin Yi-t'ang wrote a longish
article to refute the asszrtion, he was not very suzzessful. Mr. Wu said in the book
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that almost all the forty chapters were written by Kao EA, and even if he obtained
any of Ts’ao Chan’s fragmental manuscripts, these manuscripts can hardly be regarded
as Ts’ao Chan’s work any mere than Lamb’s Tales from Shakespeare can be regarded
as Shakespeare’s work.® They were entirely rewritten. For instance, in the early
part of the novel, when Pao-yii visited Tai-yii's living quarters once in the spring-time,
the beautiful quiet surroundings are described in a couplet: “The ‘phenix tails’ (bam-
boos) were tall and luxuriant, the ‘dragon’s singing’ (breeze in bamboos) was faintly
audible”.* Commenting on the couplet, Chih-yen-chai says, “What a confrast with an-
other couplet in the later part: “The fallen leaves were rustling, the cold mist was
far-stretching./# Heartbreaking! Alas!” The couplet quoted in this comment is certainly
taken from the text of a later passage describing the surroundings in which Pao-yii
paid a visit to the spot in morning for Tai-yi's death which had obviously taken
place after chapter 80. But this couplet is not included in Kao’s versions.? Again,
says Mr. Wu, Kao Il«‘: actually obtained very few of Ts’ac’s manuscripts.

The main reason for this belief is that the stories in the later part of the novel,
as Mr. Wu had laboricusly worked out, are very different from Kao’s versions.

In the introductory part of chapter 1, it says, “(The Taoist) changed the title of
A Record on a Stone Ti¥ii to Transcribed by a Passionate Monk 1#@4%. Later, Wu
Yi-féng REZL gave it the title The Red Chamber Drveam, while K'ung Mei-hsi of East
Shantung named the novel A precious Mirror for Ronantic Lz'fe. Still later, Tsao
Hsieh-ch’in studied it for ten years and revised it five times. He divided it in%o
chapters and then éomposed an analytical couplet for each. He gave it yet another
title, T'he Twelve Beauties of Ching-ling 4% —48". Therefore, we have five titles for
the novel. Though they are ‘fantastic words ZJEH =" we can be sure that at least
three of them have been actually used for its drafts. The first one is The Red
Chamber Dream. Ming I in his Lu-yen So-chuang Chi IE™EEY wrote twenty
poems on the stories of the novel. A note under the title of these poems says: “Mr.
Ts’ao Hsiieh-ch’in has shown me The Red Chamber Dream which he has written,
recording in great detail a romantic and luxurious life, for his ancestor was Commis~,
sioner of the Imperial Textile Factories in Nanking. The so- -called Grand View Garden
was the old site of the present Sui Yian. It is a pity that his book has not been
circulated yet. What I have seen is a manuscript copy”. The nineteenth poem reads,
“Do not ask whether the matrimonial affinity with “Gold”
(i. e. Pao-chai) or with “Jade” (i. e. Tai-yit) will remain.
When they were together it was like a spring dream; when they
dispersed it was like vanishing smoke. '
Having lost its divine spirit the “stone” {(i. e. Pao-yi) has returned
to the foot of the mountain,
And even if it should speak it would all be in vain.”*s" , .
The mountain no doubt refers to “the Blue Rock Peak ‘#HlER”, where, according to
the mythological story in chapter 1, the “stone” roved about and talked to the Buddhist



146 X & % # X £ — M

and Taoist priests during its pre-incarnation existence. It betrays that in this early
draft the “stone” was back to where it had been before it was sent down to the
mundane world by the immortal priests. This ending is not found in the 80-chapter
version annotated by Chih-yen-chai. Nor does Chih-yen-chai in his commentary ever
mention the return of the “stone” to the celestial mountain. And the story referred
to in the sixth poem definitely can not be identified in V3, nor in Kao’s versions.
As for the other poems, the arranemgent of the stories is slightly different from the
present 120-cHapter versions. Therefore, we can see that the draft of The Red Cham-
ber Dream seen by Ming I was different, yet a complete one.

On the upper margin of “A Precious Mirrov for Romantic Life” quoted above,
Chih-yen-chai comments, “Hsiieh-ch’in had formerly written a book entitled A4 Pre-
clous Mivror for Romantic Life prefaced by his younger brother T’ang-is'un”, as quoted
above also. Thus, 4 Precious Mirror &c was another and earlier name of a draft of
the novel, but some time later than the one seen by Ming I. T’ang-ts’un’s preface to
chapter 42 of V3 says, “Now as this book has come to its thirty-eighth chapter, it is
already more than one-third completed, therefore (the author) wrote this chapter in
order to------ ¥, Whereas chapter 38 in A Precious Mirror &c prefaced by T’ang-ts’un,
is equal to chapter 42 in V3, A Precious Mirror &c is a shorter and therefore different
version of the novel.

What was annotated by Chih- yen-chai are versions later than A Precious Mirror
&c. But it can not be said to be any given version; for as Ts’ac Chan wrote the novel,
Chih-yen-chai commented on it, and Ts’ao Chan was al;ivays changing the plan of the
novel. This has been proved above since many of the plots of The Red Chamber
Dream version seen by Ming I cannot be found either in V3 or in Kao’s versions.

According to Mr. Wu, in the earlier plan of Ts’ac Chan, Ch'in K’e-ch’ing hanged
herself because her adultery with her father-in-law, Chia Chen E¥:, was discovered.
Because the real story happened in Ts’ao’s family, he removed it and had her die in
bed. This led 'inevitably -to a revision of his whole plan for the novel, and left some
discrepancies and inconsistencies in it. The most obvicus one is that Ts’ao Chan put
the words said by Yiian-ch'un when she was dying to her mother in the mouth of
K’e-ch’'ing, while the last three lines of the “Songs of The Red Chamber Dream,”
meant for Yian-ch'un’s, “Sorrow for the Uncertainty of Life R4 ", still reads,

“Hence she had to find and to tell her parents in a dream;

Your child life has now gone to the Yellow Spring.

You must-find a retreat and retire thére in good time”.
And, in the Register Book, Ch'in K’'e-ch’'ing’s picture also remains unchanged “a beautiful
woman hangs herself in a high tower”, which is incompatible with the other part of
“the story. It betrays the fact that Ts’ao Chan often changed his plan even during
the period between pre-1754 and 1764, the date of his death, and had little or no
regard for the inconsistencies in the clues to the stories of the novel. Could he not
have changed his plan after he had shown it to Chih-yen-chai and made Pao-yii take
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the Imperial Examination and inserted the recovery of Chia House, etc., even though
Chih-yen-chai did not rewrite his commentary according to Tsac Chan’s latest plan
at the same time; for most of the clues cof the stories in Kao’s versions are self-
consistent?

Cheng Wei-yiian, publisher of the 120-chaptetr versions, in his preface to the 1791
version says, “For many years, I had searched for them (i. e. the manuscripts of the
lost later part of the novel) from collectors of books to waste-paper baskets, yet I
was only able to assemble some twenty odd chapters. Then, quite accidently, one day
I obtained ten more chapters from a drum-beating vendor, and I paid a great sum for
them. In perusing them with pleasure I found that the different stages of development
of the stories in these chapters could on the whole be dovetailed into those chapters
that I had previously collected; but the manuscripts were damaged beyond repair. With
the help of a friend (i. e. Kao ﬁ) » I have carefully rearranged the material and
discarded part of it, by cutting off the long to make good the short (chapters) i
A, #HEHIGE; we now retranscribe the whole for printing, so that all lovers (of the
novel) may enjoy reading it”. Almost all of the experts, including Mr. Wu, have
assumed that Cheng was lying because the versions annotated by Chih-yen-chai do
not go beyond the eightieth chapter. T's’ac Chan had written the ending of all stories
in his earlier draft seen by Ming I Besides the ninteenth poem quoted on page 145,
the twentieth reads,

“Feeding gold and cooking jade did not last many springs.

The prince was so thin and emaciated that his bones were uncovered.

The younger girls with rouge-and-powder have gone to unknown

destinations;

He should be ashamed (when compared with)the ancient Shih Chi-lun.”*
This indicates that after the ruin of the Jung Mansion, Pao-yit suffered exfreme
poverty. This story was also known by Chih-yen-chai who commented, “In the cold
winter (Pao-yii) swallowed pickled vegetables. In the snowy night (he) had only a
tattered rug to wrap himself in”.%8

The stories from Ming I's pcems are mostly contained in the first eighty chapters
of the 120-chapter versions except for the sixth and the last two. But this does not
necessarily imply that Ming I's poems included all of the stories of Te Red Chamber
Dream that he saw. Cheng obtained some fragments of this draft whcih certainly did
not consist of all of the stories of the draft. For example, the story of the twentieth
poem was lost in the meantime. Thus, with Kao ]f he “carefully arranged the material
and discarded part of it, by cutting off the long to make good the short (chapters) .
This point was demonstrated in the nineteenth of Ming I's poems quoted on page 145,
which reveals the tragic ending of Pao-yii's love affair with Tai-yii.

There are residues of chapters 27 and 29 of V3 that show Wang IHsi-féng has two
daughters, named Ta-chieh-erh k{5 and Chiao-chieh. But Ts’ao Chan made the‘ two
daughters one, i. e., Chiao-chieh, in the later versions annotated by Chih-yen-chai. In
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the last 40 chapters of the 120-chapter versions, Chiao-chieh’s age “suddenly increases
and suddenly decreases ZEEFE"Y. It is evident then the two daughters were turned
into one by somebody. If Kao B was the writer of the later part of the novel,
how is it possible that he did not even realize the character’s age could not “suddenly
,ﬁncrease and suddenly decrease”? Apart from that, the name of Ta-chieh-erh is found
in chapter 101l of the 120-chapter versions. If Kao £ was the writer of this part, he
certainly based his story on Chih-yen-chai’s versions; otherwise, how could he possibly
know the name Ta-chieh-erh? One is therefore compelled to conclude that the later
parts of the 120-chapter versions, at least the part mentioned above, were from the
draft prior to those annotated by Chih-yen-chai.

Chao Kan #[ in his “The Situations of Kao s Interpolation in the Last Forty
Chapters of The Red Chamber Dream 5555 IR S % IM-+EH#HES” carefully compared
the 1791 version and the 1792 version both of which were published by Cheng and
Kao and found out that Kao E made many mistakes that could not possibly happen to
a writer any way. These fall into three groups, but only two of them are useful to
us. Firstly, the contradictions and mistakes of the 1791 version still remain uncorrect-
ed in the 1792 version. For instance, in the later part of chapter 88, it relates that
Chia Chen, the householder of the Ning Mansion, runs the daily affairs of the Jung
Mansion 22)F. Because there is no beginning nor end to the passages, these passages
originally were in chapter 95 and, according to Chao, were misplaced by Kao E. This
mistake remained uncorrected in the 1792 version, which is impossible if he was
the writer. ~

Secondly, the text of the 1791 version is obscure throughout, but it was changed
mistakenly in the 1792 version. For instance, in chapter 101 of the 1791 version, after
Wang Hsi-féng saw the apparition of Ch’'in K'e-ch'ing, it states, (“She) hurried home
with her two maids. Chia Lien had already come back, and seeing her face was chang-
ed and not as usual, he wanted to ask her why. Yet, knowing her habit, he did not
dare to ask immediately and therefore only went straight to his bed”. Because there
is only one word “T’a ffi” for the third person in Chinese, and because Kao ﬁ) failed
to grasp the sentences, he mistook “he” for “she” and added “Wang Hsi-féng” pre-
\ceding “seeing him------ ” to make the sentence more clear in the 1792 version. There-
fore it reads in the 1792 version,“‘ (She) hurried home with her two maids. Chia Lien
had already come back. When Wang Hsi-féng saw his face was changed, and not as
usual, she wanted to ask him why. Yetl, knowing his habit, she did not dare to ask
'immediate\ly and therefore only went straight to her bed”. It is obvious that it was

Wang Hsi-féng’s face that changed after éhe had seen the apparition cf Ch’'in Ke-
. ch’ing. Why should Chia Lien’s face change without having seen any apparition at
all? This also betrays the fact that Kao £ is a reviser; a careless reviser, not the

writer.

IV. Conclusion

“*Redclogy,” like Shakespearian scholarship in Englis‘h speaking countries, is re-



X £ — M Wu Shih Ch’ang; On The Red Chamber 149
Dream——A Review _

search into the problems concerned with superior literary wotk. Shakespearian scholar-
ship, however, has taken two distinct directions. One is investigation into Shake-
speare the man. The other is study of the works of Shakespeare from the viewpoint
of literary criticism. These two studies certainly have interconnections, but they can
not be substituted for each other. Studying the versions,.commentators, author, etc. of
The Red Chamber Dream, as the term “Redology” is taken to mean by the public, is
interesting to “Li-shih-p’i ¥ men or those who “love historical study”,* and more
or less helpful in understanding the superior literary work itself. Nevertheless, it
is not literary criticism which is more important, for T%he Red Chamber Dyeam is, in
essence, a literary work,

Mr. Wu’s book has broken away a little from the bondage of “Redology,” and
entered into the sphere of literary criticism at certain points, e.g., the last chapter,
“A Critique of the Supplement”. But his main themes are still the old themes of.-
“Redology,” though he has discovered more concise and mecre satisfactory solutions.
Now that we have such a sound book as a firm foundation, we hope that the publica-
tion of studies on The Red Chamber Dream from the literary criticism point of view

will not be delayed too far into the future.
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